Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 04/28/2014 Drafted by: A. G. Mead

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2691

A Resolution Authorizing the Manager to Donate a 1995 E-One Chevrolet Ambulance to the City of Angoon.

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau owns a 1995 E-One Chevrolet ambulance, which is now surplus to the needs of the City and Borough; and

WHEREAS, the 1995 E-One Chevrolet ambulance has a value of \$3,300; and

WHEREAS, the Manager has determined that the best interests of the public would be served by the transfer of the surplus 1995 E-One Chevrolet ambulance to the City of Angoon; and

WHEREAS, CBJ 53.50.220(c) provides that surplus City and Borough property having an estimated value in excess of \$3,000 may be transferred to another governmental unit upon approval by the Assembly by resolution.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. That the Manager is authorized to transfer to the City of Angoon, without charge, the 1995 E-One Chevrolet ambulance, recently retired from service by the Juneau Police Department's Explosive Ordnance Disposal Unit.

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 19th day of May, 2014.

Merrill Sanford, **M**ayo

Attest:

Łaurie J. Sica, Municipal Clerk